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shall be filled by appointments made on or after January 15, 1983. Sections 6, 7,
11, 16, and 18 are effective January 1, 1983.

Approved March 12, 1982

CHAPTER 399 — S.F.No. 1455

An-act relating to retirement; including employees at the state ceremonial building
in the unclassified empioyees plan; amcndmg Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section
352D.02, Subdivision 1.-

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 352D.02, Subdi-
vision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The following employees in the unclassified service of the
state who are eligible for coverage under the Minnesota state retirement system
shall participate in the unclassified program unless such employee gives notice to
the executive director of the state retirement system within one year following the
commencement of his employment that he desires coverage under the regular
employee plan. For the purposes of this chapter, an employee who does not file
such notice with the executive director shall be deemed to have exercised his
option to participate in the unclassified plan.

(1) Any employee in the office of the governor, lieutenant governor,
secretary of state, state auditor, state treasurer, attorney general or the state
board of investment,

(2) The head of any departmenf, division, or agency created by statute, an
acting department head subsequently appointed to the position, or any employee
enumerated in sections 15A.081, subdivision 1 or 15A.083, subdivision 4,

(3) Any permanent, fulltime unclassified employee of the legislature or any
commission or agency of the legislature or a temporary legislative employee
having shares in the supplemental retirement fund as a result of former employ-
ment covered by this chapter, whether or not eligible for coverage under the
Minnesota state retirement system,

(4) Any person employed in a position established pursuant to section
43.09, subdivision 2a or in a position authorized under a statute creating or
establishing a department or agency of the state, which is at the deputy or
assistant head of department or agency or director level, '

(5) The chairman, chief administrator, and not to exceed nine positions at
the division director or administrative deputy level of the metropolitan waste
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control ¢ommission as designated by the commission, and the chairman, execu-
tive director, and not to exceed nine positions at the division director or
administrative deputy level of the metropolitan council as designated by the
council; provided that upon initial designation of all positions provided for in
this clause, no further designations or redesignations shall be made without
approval of the board of directors of the Minnesota state retirement system,

(6) The executive director, associate executive director, and not to exceed
nine positions of the higher education coordinating board in the unclassified
service, as designated by the higher education coordinating board; provided that
upon initial designation of all positions provided for in this clause, no further
designations or redesignations shall be made without approval of the board of
directors of the Minnesota state retirement system, and

{7 The clerk of the Minnesota supreme court appointed pursuant to
Article VI, Section 2, of the Constitution of the state of Minnesota, and

(8) Any employee whose principal employment is at the state ceremonial
house. '

Sec. 2. TEMPORARY PROVISION; RETROACTIVE COVERAGE,
The eligibility of the employees specified in clause (8) of section 1, who are
employed in the positions on the effective date of this act, to participate shall be
retroactive to their date of appointment to that service. The moneys used to

purchase shares shall be the employee, employer and employer additional contri-
butions made on behalf of these employees during their employment.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Approved March 12, 1982

CHAPTER 400 — S.F.No. 1510

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; removing certain requirements for
bug deflectors; amending Minncsota Statutes 1980, Section 169.743.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 169.743, is amended to read:
16%9.743 BUG DEFLECTORS,

Bug deflectors shall be permitted but not required on motor vehicles. No
bug deflector shall be sold, offered for sale, or used which is composed of other
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